Market risk arises from the use of interest bearing, tradeable and foreign currency financial instruments.  It is the
risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest
rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed by constant monitoring of interest rates.

Interest rates over the 12 month period were analysed and a sensitivity determined to show the effect on profit and
equity after tax if the interest rates at reporting date had been 200 basis points higher or lower, with all other
variables held constant. This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-
term and long-term Australian interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date.

Cash term deposits, finance leases and insurance financing have fixed interest rates.  All other cash assets and the
repaid bank loan have floating interest rates.  At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table
below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

   2023  2022
   $  $

Impact on profit and equity
+2.00% (200 basis points)  15,917  1,069
-2.00% (200 basis points)  (15,917)  (1,069)

NOTES TO THE FINANICAL STATEMENTS

Page 59

NOTE 26  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Capital Risk Management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business.  Capital consists of ordinary shares and retained earnings of the
Group. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as considers the potential of future dividends
to ordinary shareholders.  The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible

[…]

In the previous financial period, the Statement of Financial Position contained the errors in relation to the Round
Oak asset acquisition.

• The provision in relation environmental restoration obligations, estimated at $14,682,003, was not

recognised as a liability upon completion of the transaction; and

• The fair value of exploration and evaluation expenditure was understated by $14,682,003.

These corrections resulted in an:

• increase to Exploration and Evaluation Assets of $14,682,003; and

• increase to Provision for restoration obligations of $14,682,003.

There was no impact to previously reported net assets, equity or loss for the period ending 30 June 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANICAL STATEMENTS

Page 62

NOTE 31   RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

 Previously

Reported
2022  Corrections

Restated

2022*
  $  $  $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  53,439  -  53,439
Trade and other receivables  509,568  -  509,568
Other current assets  524,443  -  524,443
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  1,087,450  -  1,087,450

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment  200,000  -  200,000
Exploration and evaluation assets  6,800,000  14,682,003  21,482,003
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  7,000,000  14,682,003  21,683,003

TOTAL ASSETS  8,087,450  14,682,003  22,769,453

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  508,191  -  508,191
Borrowings  5,286,933  -  5,286,933
Short-term provisions  3,818  -  3,818
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  5,798,842  -  5,798,842

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables  6,000,000  -  6,000,000
Long-term provisions  -  14,682,003  14,682,003
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  6,000,000  14,682,003  20,682,003

TOTAL LIABILITIES  11,798,942  14,682,003  26,480,945

NET ASSETS  (3,711,492)  -  (3,711,492)

EQUITY
Contributed capital  100  -  100
Accumulated losses  (3,711,592)  -  (3,711,592)
TOTAL EQUITY  (3,711,492)  -  (3,711,492)

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

Page 63

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In the Directors opinion:

(a) the attached consolidated financial statements and notes and the remuneration report in the Directors’
Report are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting
requirements, including:

(i) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and